## 1986 Readoption Ordinance.

Title: An ordinance readopting the existing county code, amending and repealing certain portions therein, Clayton County, Iowa:

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Clayton County, Iowa:

Section 1. <u>Purpose</u>. Code of Iowa section 331.302, subsection nine requires that once every five years, a County shall compile its code of ordinances. This ordinance readopts ordinances already in effect, amends certain ordinances and repeals any ordinance deemed no longer necessary to the operation of Clayton County, Iowa, or to the health, safety, and welfare of its citizens.

Section 2. Readoption and amendment of Current Code. The following ordinances have been previously adopted and enacted into law and were duly published as the law provides. They are stated herein by number and subject matter and by the authority of the Clayton County Board of Supervisors comprise the Clayton County Code of Ordinances:

- 1. General Relief Ordinance for Clayton County, Iowa
- 2. Area Service System B Road Classification in Clayton County, Iowa
- 3. Snow Removal & Parking on Clayton County Courthouse Parking Lot

Section 3. Repeal of County Law. The following ordinance, deemed by the board of supervisors to be of no further value to the operation of Clayton County or to the health, safety and welfare of its citizens, is repealed.

 Ordinance Adoption Procedure Ordinance of Clayton County, Iowa

Section 4. <u>Code of Ordinances.</u> Copies of the code as adopted herein shall be on file and available for public inspection in the office of the County Auditor and County Recorder.

Section 5. When Effective. This ordinance shall be effective after its final passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.